%Nonh Carolina Department of Public Safety
Victim Services

Roy Cooper, Governor Caroline Valand, Deputy Secretary
Eddie Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary Liddie Shropshire, Director
MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairs of the Senate & House Appropriations Committee

Chairs of the Senate & House Appropriations Subcommittees
on Justice and Public Safety
Fiscal Research Division of the General Assembly

FROM:  Bddie Buffaloe, Jr., Seoretary S 1 Iy 7=
Liddie Shropshire, Directo%ww "

DATE: March 6, 2023

RE: Victims Compensation Administrative Report

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. §15B-521, the department respectfully submits the Annual Report on the
Crime Victims Compensation Fund.

Attached please find the State Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Report (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022) and
the State Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Report (July 1, 2022 — January 31, 2023) for the Victims
Compensation Program.

In addition to the attached reports, the following information is furnished per the instructions as
written in the above referenced bill.

e Payments by County State Fiscal Year 2021/2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022)
e Payments by County State Fiscal Year 2022/2023 (July 1, 2022 — January 31, 2023)

MAILING ADDRESS: OFFICE LOCATION:

4232 Mail Service Center f-@"‘“‘n% 512 N, Salisbury St.
$ o ‘%% Raleigh, NC 27604-1159
Fax: (919) 715-4209
A
O e

Raleigh, NC 27699-4232
Ve fg

Telephone: (919) 733-7974
Feassl T wwwoncdps.gov

Toll Free: 1-800-826-6200
w"’"
An Egqual Opportunity Employer.



I:?m;l-"jNorth Carolina Department of Public Safety
Victim Services

Caroline Valand, Deputy Secretary
Liddie Shropshire, Director

Roy Cooper, Governor

Eddie Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary
Page 2

STATE FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022
July 1, 2021- June 30, 2022

Number of claims filed 3075
Number of Awards made 2374
The amount of funds carried over from the prior fiscal year $2,984,382
Summary of awards, denials and pending claims Attached
STATE FISCAL YEAR 2022/2023
July 1, 2022 — January 31, 2023
Number of claims filed 1706
Number of Awards made 1353
The amount of funds carried over from the prior fiscal year $3,761,085
Summary of awards, denials and pending claims Attached
NC Crime Victim Commission Administrative Costs $677,501
NC Crime Victims Fund Unencumbered Balance $5,646,129
Funds Received from Div. Adult Correction and Juvenile Justice $202,654
Prior Fiscal Year 2020-2021
NC Crime Victims Commission Funds Received Prior Fiscal Year $3,471,000
Funds Received and Expected from Div. Adult Correction $379,011
and Juvenile Justice 2022-2023
Funds Received and Expected from NC Crime Victims Fund $4,140,000
MAILING ADDRESS: OFFICE LOCATION:

4232 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4232
Telephone: (919) 733-7974
Toil Free: 1-800-826-6200

fé%&
RS

An Equal Opportunity Employer,

512 N. Salisbury St.

Raleigh, NC 27604-1159

Fax: (919) 715-4209



North Carolina Department of Public Safety

Nic g
m Victim Services

Roy Cooper, Governor Caroline Valand, Deputy Secretary
Eddie Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary Liddie Shropshire, Director
Page 3

Outreach Efforts 2021-2022

The Summer of 2021, Crime Victim Compensation Services launched a public communications
and outreach campaign to raise awareness and to engage underserved and rural communities
across the state of the programs and services Victim Compensation Services offers. This was an
intense three month media push. The campaign utilized multiple media formats to include
various social media outlets, television, radio, newspaper, display banners, and DMV video
boards. This outreach effort was expanded into 2022 and is ongoing. Additionally, VCS staff
conducts outreach targeting specific agencies (funeral home, social services, college campuses)
providing education and program information. In April 2022 the Office of Victim Services also
conducted a panel discussion to provide program information to agencies who target underserved
populations.

MAILING ADDRESS: OFFICE LOCATION:
4232 Mail Service Center 512 N. Salisbury St.

Raleigh, NC 27699-4232 Raleigh, NC 27604-1159
Telephone: (919) 733-7974 Fax: (919) 715-4209
Toll Free: 1-800-826-6200




BOTH CRIME & RAPE VICTIMS FUNDS INCLUDED 07/01/2021-06/30/2022
SECTION III. PERFORMANCE DATA

[I.A CLAIM ACTION INFORMATION

III.A.1 pending at period beginning date: 1,020 claims’
III.A.2 claims received during period: 3,075 claims
III.A3sumofland2: 4,095 claims

II1.A.4 approved for payment; 2,374 claims

RESIDENCY, approved for:

II1.A.5(a) state residents; 1,465 claims
II1.A.5(b) not state residents: 909 claims
VICTIM AGE UPON CRIME, approved for:
III.A.5(c) age 17 & under; 590 claims
II.A.5(d) age 18-65. 816 claims
III.A.5(e) age 65 & older: 59 claims

III.A.6 NOT approved for payment (denied): 611 claims
TI1.A.7 total claim determinations: 2,985 claims
1II.A.8 pending at period ending date: 1,110 claims

! Beginning pending report numbers (II1.A.1) may be larger than previous year-end pending numbers (II.A.8) due to the
addition of reopened claims during the current reporting year.



IIL.B PROCESSING OF CLAIMS
1. Average number of weeks between receipt of application and completion of decision making process: 11.8 weeks

2. Average number of weeks between completion of decision making process and actual payment: 3.1 weeks



[I1.D PAYMENT STATISTICS BY TYPE OF CRIME

Type of Crime a. paid b. amount

(see appendices 1&2)
Domestic Violence 185 $889,799.04
Sexual Assault 864 $599,037.07
Homicide 391| $1,716,596.32
Other 8 $23,319.35
Child Physical Abuse 3 $2,704.67
(see appendix 2) 16 $74,960.60
Child Sexual Abuse 505| $319,882.30
Assault 348 | $3,164,015.89
DWI/DUI 7 $29,618.30
total:?| 2,327 $6,819,933.54

2 Note: the count of claims paid in this section IILD usually differs from the total count of claims "approved for payment”
shown in section IT[.A.4. Reason: some claims "approved for payment" were (or will be) paid after the end date of this
report's date range, and some claims paid during this report's date range were approved for payment prior to the date range.

III.LE EXPENSES PAID (BY CATEGORY)

Expense Category amount

(see appendix 3)

mental health $28,664.29

economic support $222,845.78

medical/dental $4,604,510.85

funeral/burial $1,963,912.62
total: $6,819,933.54

based on Admin. form 7390/2, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dept. of Justice



Payments by County
July 2, 2021 - June 20, 2022



o\ RV total

cases | CVC| cases RVAP | cases total
County J paid l payments | paid payments | paid payments
Alamance 8 $28,954.26| 35 $24,697.40| 43 $33,651.66
Alexander 2 $650.50( - $0.00| 2 $650.50
Alleghany - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Anson 4 §23,236.70| 6 $3,000.00| 10 $26,236.70
Ashe - $0.00 1 $350.00 i 5350.00
Avery - $0.00] 1 $566.13 1 $566.13
Beautort 5 $11,360.87, 3 $1,875.00| 8§ $13,235.87
Bertie 4 $15,009.91 - $0.00, 4 $15,009.91
Bladen 3 $9,913.73 - $0.00| 3 $9,913.73
Brunswick 6 $54,733.93| 6 $2,750.00 | 12 $57.483.93
Buncombe 23 $258.392.50( 4 $2,514.60| 27 £260,907.10
Burke 1 $1,974.92 - $0.00 1 $1,974.92
Cabarrus 22 $96,988.95| 32 $24,020.30| 54 $121,009.25
Caldwell 1 $2,81890 2 $1,400.00| 3 $4,218.90
Camden - $0.00 - $0.00 - $0.00
' Carteret l 5 36,617.21 3 2 , $1,050.00| 7 $7.667.21
Caswell 1 $5,000.00 - $0.00 1 $5,000.00
Catawba 6 £51,648.66| 3 $1,981.60| © £53,630.26
Chatham 2 $5,033.03| 6 $4,600.00| & $9,633.03
Cherokee - $0.00 - $0.00 - $0.00
Chowan 1 $608.67 - $0.00 1 $608.67
Clay - $0.00 - $0.00 - $0.00
Cleveland 8 $55,662.25 1 $711.60| 9 $56.373.85
Columbus 8 £86,972.80 2 $1,425.00| 10 $88.397.80
Craven 6 $95,732.11 3 $1,684.00| 9 $97.416.11
JCumberland 65 $412,178.03| 51 $18,750.00 | 116 $430,928.03
Currituck 2 §5,367.93 - $0.00| 2 $5,367.98
Dare 6 37,206.30. 4 $2,357.20| 10 $9,563.30
Davidson 13 $87,92442 17 $9,546.00 | 30 §97.470.42
Davie 7 $48,730.831 3 $1,650.00 | 10 $50,380.83
Duplin | 6 S46.173.64 2 $1,075.00| 38 $47.250.6+4
Durham | 60 | $377.693.67| 54 $37.425.00| 114 £415,123.67
i—ggecombe Bl §33.246.80| 2 | $1,552.00 L3 $34,798.80

= | |




Ccv RV total

cases CVC| cases RVAP | cases total

County. paid payments | paid payments| paid payments
Forsvth 3l $165.814.86| 46 $23,413.14| 77 §189,228.00
Franklin 3 $35,778.69 | 7 $4,525.00| 10 $40,303.69
Gaston 14 $87.440.31| 25 $14,350.00| 39 $101,790.31
Gates - $0.00 - $0.00 - $0.00
Graham - $0.00) 1 $560.00 1 $560.00
Granville - $0.00, 2 $1,321.00 2 $1,321.00
Greene 2 $36,773.06| - s0.00| 2 $36,773.06
Guiltord &9 £535,185.90 112 $75,863.93| 201 S611,049.83
| Halifax 6 £52,384.34| 2 $1,200.00| 8§ $53,584.34
|Harnett 11 $3584580( 7 $4,775.00| 18 $40,620.80
Haywood 6 $19,028.72| 1 $800.00( 7 $19,828.72
Henderson 2 $35,000.00f 1 $800.00, 3 $35,800.00
Hertford 2 $10,000.00| - $0.00, 2 $10,000.00
Hoke 7 $16,327.92| § $3,550.00| 12 $19,877.92
Hyde - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Iredell 11 §32,121.83| 12 $8,745.85| 23 S40,867.68
Guckson | 3 | ss.cués9| - 5000 3 59,634.55
Johnston 12 $71,611.71( 21 $14,908.94| 33 £86.520.65
Jones 1 $1,816.05 - $0.00 1 $1,816.05
Lee 8 $34,433.00| 7 $5,400.00| 15 £39,833.00
Lenoir 12 $66,184.76| 3 $1,577.00| 15 $67,761.76
Lincoln 3 S1.31253| 5 $3,367.05| 8§ $4,679.58
Macon 2 £7,774.09| - $0.00 2 §7,774.09
Madison - $0.00| - $0.00 - $0.00
Martin ‘ 2 $10,000.00| - $0.00| 2 $10,000.00
McDowell 1 $4,12620 - $0.00 1 $4,126.20
Mecklenburg 176 $809,843.27| 323 $225,174.00 | 499 51,035,017.27
| Mitchell 1 $508.00 1 $350.00| 2 S858.00
Montgomery 3 S1.41547 3 £1,950.00 6 $3,363.47
Moore 12 §59.415.02) 3 $2,000.00| 15 $61,415.02
Nash L9 S74.009.86; 5 $3,281.00 ! 14 £77.290.86
New Hanover | 34 $223.801.69 38 $23,469.59 | 72 $247.271.28
I\"orthampton 3 $69,733.06 - $0.00| S5 $69,733.06 i




CV RV total

cases CVC | cases RVAP | cases | total

County paid payments | paid pavments | paid payments
Onslow 11 $59,949.03| 14 $8,293.12| 25 |  $68,242.15
Orange ) 9 $41,798.00| 38 $29,021.68| 47 E $70,819.68
Pamlico | - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Pasquotank ]| 3 §11,659.82] 1 $625.00| 4 $12,284.82 i
Pender | 3 $10,036.52| 2 $1,250.00| 5 $11,286.52 [
Perquimans - $0.00| - ©$0.00| - so.oo]
Person 3 $14,640.69| 4 $2,721.00| 7 $17,361.60 |
Pitt 24 $181,506.94| 41 $17,971.64| 65 $199.478.58 |
Polk - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Randolph 13 $29,.449.65| 9 $5,594.20| 22 $35,043.85
Richmond 5 $15,284.60| 1 $600.00| 6 $15,884.60
| Robeson 33 $229,091.08| 23 $11,790.20| 56 $240,881.28
Rockingham 10 $28,491.19| 8 $5,169.20| 18 $33,660.39
Rowan 17 $86,988.38| 6 $4,450.00| 23 $91,438.38
Rutherford ! $4367.00| - $0.00| 1 $4,367.00
Sampson 10 §53,486.79 5 $2.507.15 15 $55,993.94
'Scotiand | 8 3117991 2 $1,150.00| 10 $32,329.91 !
Stanly 5 $7,735.26| 15 $6,850.00| 20 $14,585.26
Stokes 3 $10.334.84| 4 $2,616.98| 7 $12,951.82
Surry 3 $10,323.60| 2 $1,050.00| 5 $11,373.60
Swain 3 $5,764.50| - $0.00| 3 $5,764.50
| Transylvania - $0.00| - 50.00| - $0.00
Tyrrell - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Union 8 $29,040.17| 38 $21,016.50 | 46 $50,056.67
Vance 9 $45,105.18| 6 $4,442.00| 15 $49,547.18
| Wake 74 $414,327.21| 139 $98,194.88 | 213 $512,522.00
Warren I $1,866.13| 2 $1,413.22| 3 $3,279.35
Washington 1 $5,000.00| - $0.00| 1 $5,000.00
Watauga 4 $6,399.96| - $0.00| 4 $6,399.96
Wayne 14 $164,612.52) 3 $2,050.00| 17 $166.662.52
Wilkes 5 $14.596.57| 7 $3.551.00) 12 | SIBI47.57
Wilson 15 SI11.838.75 | - 50.00) 15 | SIIL838.75 |
| Yadkin s $20.129.24| 3 $1.816.98| 8 §21.946.22 |




(647 RV total

cases CVC| cases RVAP | cases total
County paid payments | paid payments | paid payments
Yancey - $0.00| - $0.00 - $0.00
cv cve| R RrvAp| ol total
cases ayments cases ayments cases payments

paid pay paid pay paid y
totals 1054 $6,002,162.83 | 1243 $800,507.08| 2297 36,802,669.91




BOTH CRIME & RAPE VICTIMS FUNDS INCLUDED 07/01/2022-01/31/2023
SECTION III. PERFORMANCE DATA

II1.A CLAIM ACTION INFORMATION

II1.A.1 pending at period beginning date: 1,166 claims!
III.A.2 claims received during period: 1,835 claims
IIILA3 sumof 1 and 2: 3,001 claims

II1.A.4 approved for payment: 1,554 claims

RESIDENCY, approved for:

III.A.5(a) state residents: 860 claims
III.A.5(b) not state residents: 694 claims
VICTIM AGE UPON CRIME, approved for:
II1I.A.5(c) age 17 & under: 390 claims
II1.A.5(d) age 18-65: 431 claims
IIT.A.5(e) age 65 & older: 39 claims

I11.A.6 NOT approved for payment (denied): 339 claims
IT11.A.7 total claim determinations: 1,893 claims
II1.A.8 pending at period ending date: 1,108 claims

! Beginning pending report numbers (IT[.A.1) may be larger than previous year-end pending numbers (III.A.8)
due to the addition of reopened claims during the current reporting year.



[II.B PROCESSING OF CLAIMS

1. Average number of weeks between receipt of application and completion of decision making
process: 12.5 weeks

2. Average number of weeks between completion of decision making process and actual payment: 2.1 weeks



III.D PAYMENT STATISTICS BY TYPE OF CRIME

Type of Crime a. paid b. amount

(see appendices 1&2)
Domestic Violence 108 $474,666.36
Sexual Assault 632 $494,937.42
Homicide 267 | $1,160,796.84
Other 9 $64,549.59
Child Physical Abuse 6 $3,987.54
(see appendix 2) 12 $34,866.88
Child Sexual Abuse 355 $273,942.35
Assault 220 | $1,699,490.41
DWI/DUI 4 $45,736.41
total:?| 1,613 | $4,252,973.80

2 Note: the count of claims paid in this section II1.D usually differs from the total count of claims "approved for
payment" shown in section II1.A.4. Reason: some claims "approved for payment" were (or will be) paid after the
end date of this report's date range, and some claims paid during this report's date range were approved for
payment prior to the date range.

III.LE EXPENSES PAID (BY CATEGORY)

Expense Category amount

(see appendix 3)

mental health $47,609.11

economic support $112,487.10

medical/dental $2,813,449.25

funeral/burial $1,279,428.34
total: $4,252,973.80

based on Admin. form 739072, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dept. of Justice



Payments by County
July 2, 2022 - January 31, 2022



Ccv RV total

cases CVC/| cases RVAP | cases total

County paid payments | paid payments | paid payments
Alamance 7 $105,345.08| 27 $21,052.00 34 $126,397.08
Alexander 2 $14,494.87| 1 $800.00( 3 $15,294.87
Alleghany - $0.001 - $0.00| - $0.00
Anson 3 $6,399.41 4 $2,300.00| 7 $8,699.41
Ashe 1 $2,837.42 - $0.00 1 $2,837.42
Avery 3 $1,132.00| - $0.00) 3 $1,132.00
Beaufort 1 $389.65 1 $379.50 2 $769.15
Bertie - $0.00 - 50.00| - $0.00
Bladen 3 $10,897.80 - $0.00| 3 $10,897.80
Brunswick 5 $65,129.46| 2 $1,485.00( 7 $66,614.46
Buncombe 18 $72,164.48 | 2 $1,425.00( 20 $73,589.48
Burke 6 $13,473.23 - $0.00| 6 $13,473.23
Cabarrus 25 $98,218.72| 27 $22,075.60 | 52 $120,294.32
Caldwell 1 $5,000.00 4 $2,650.00| 5 $7,650.00
Camden - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Carteret 1 £3.00] 1 $800.00( 2 $803.00
Caswell 1 $5,000.00 - $0.00 i $5,000.00
Catawba 3 $8,408.72| 2 $1,600.00| S $10,008.72
Chatham 3 $2,487.89( 5 $3,939.35| 8 $6,427.24
Cherokee - £0.00 - $0.00 - $0.00
Chowan 1 $5,000.00 - $0.00 1 $5,000.00
Clay - $0.00 - $0.00 - £0.00
Cleveland 4 $11,669.63 4 $3,300.00] 8 $14,969.63
Columbus 5 $27,447.90| 1 $600.00| o $28,047.90
Craven 9 $37.811.11 2 $1,225.00| 11 $39,036.11
Cumberland 34 $232,304.95| 61 $23,109.10| 95 $255,414.05
Currituck 1 $6,274.52 - $0.00 1 $6,274.52
Dare 1 $3,742.68| 4 $1,695.00| 5 $5,437.68
Davidson 9 $17.331.54| 4 $2,625.00| 13 $19,956.54
Davie 6 $12,815.69 2 $850.00| 8 $13,665.69
Duplin 5 $50,217.40| 1 $302.00| 6 $50,519.40
Durham 41 $185,876.60| 35 $26,374.60| 76 $212,250.60
Edgecombe 3 $70.,000.00 . $0.00 3 $70,000.00




CvV RV total

cases CVC| cases RVAP | cases total

County paid payments | paid payments | paid payments
Forsyth 18 $124,482.94| 30 $21,009.58| 48 $145,492.52
Franklin I $240.22| "7 $5,425.00| 38 $5,665.22
Gaston 8 $83,770.05| 31 $19,479.70 39 $103,249.75
Gates 1 $5,000.00| - $0.00| 1 $5,000.00
Graham - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Granville - §0.00( 3 $2,200.00) 3 $2,200.00
Greene 1 $6,01933| 2 $1,063.50| 3 $7,082.83
Guilford 49 $251,067.96| 60 $50,046.30| 109 §301,114.26
Halifax 5 $47,048.21 - $0.00| > $47,048.21
Harnett 12 $60,90849| 3 $1,500.00| 15 $62,408.49
Haywood - $0.00| - $0.00, - $0.00
Henderson | $2,677.54| 5 $3,608.27| 6 $6,285.81
Hertford 2 $5,482.67| 1 $450.00] 3 $5,932.67
Hoke 9 £57,159.63| 3 $1,750.00| 12 $58,909.63
Hyde - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
Iredell 6 $23,109.19| 10 $6,338.05| 16 $29,447.24
Jackson I $41691| - $0.00) 1 5416.91
Johnston 15 3$86,453.10| 17 $11,700.00| 32 $98,153.10
Jones - $0.00] - $0.00| - £0.00
Lee 6 $19,661.46| 6 $4,625.00| 12 $24,286.46
Lenoir 10 $29,025.40| 1 $800.00 1i $29,825.40
Lincoln - $0.00] 5 $2,893.05| 5 $2,893.05
Macon 1 $5,000.00] 1 $800.00| 2 $5,800.00
Madison - $0.00] - $0.00| - $0.00
Martin 1 $482.67| 2 $1,087.00( 3 $1,569.67
McDowell | $9,071.99| 2 $1,225.00, 3 $10,296.99
Mecklenburg 128 $551,627.06| 217 $186,180.45| 345 $737,807.51
Mitchell - $0.00( - $0.00, - 50.00
Montgomery 2 $10,000.00 2 $3,000.00 4 $13,000.00
Moore 9 $17,98555| 6 $4,400.00| 15 $22,385.55
Nash 8 $40,183.36| 1 $625.00, 9 $40,808.36
New Hanover 18 $151,654.91 6 $3,624.32| 24 $155,279.23
Northampton 2 $10,000.00| - $0.00| 2 $10,000.00




Cv RV total

cases CVC| cases RVAP | cases total

County paid payments | paid payments | paid payments
Onslow 1 $5,000.00| 5 $4,825.00| 6 $9,825.00
Orange 7 $17,723.78 | 28 $25,970.80| 35 $43,694.58
Pamlico - $0.00( 1 $532.00 1 $532.00
Pasquotank 4 $15,748.00| - $0.00, 4 $15,748.00
Pender 1 S117.34| - $0.00 1 $117.34
Perquimans - $0.00| - $0.00 - $0.00
Person 1 $5,000.00| 1 $1,500.00| 2 $6,500.00
Pitt 18 $68,875.92| 20 $11,514.07| 38 $80,389.99
Polk 1 $1,556.08( - $0.00 1 $1,556.08
Randolph 5 $23,069.81| 7 $5,256.00| 12 $28,325.81
Richmond 6 $26,464.77| 1  $800.00| 7 §27,264.77
Robeson 15 $£80,648.15| 11 $7,259.10| 26 $87,907.25
Rockingham 4 $48,271.17 6 $4,438.00| 10 $52,709.17
Rowan 11 $36,311.33| 9 $7,024.20| 20 $43,335.53
Rutherford 3 $22,29847| - $0.00| 3 $22,298.47
Sampson 9 $58,746.22| 6 $4,007.00| 15 $62,753.22
Suuiiaud 6 $27,135.00| 1 $660.08: 7 $27,935.00
Stanly 6 $7.077.79| 5 $3,800.00| 11 $10,877.79
Stokes 2 $7,889.48| - $0.00| 2 $7,889.48
Surry 1 $3,260.80| 4 $1,875.00| 5 £5,135.80
Swain - 30.00| - $0.00 - $0.00
Transylvania 1 $24,888.54 - $0.00 I $24,888.54
Tyrrell - $0.00) - $0.00| - $0.00
Union 5 $14,314.97| 27 $19,213.05| 32 $33,528.02
Vance 5 $25,000.00| 3 $2,321.00| 8§ $27,321.00
Wake 55 $198,781.42| 119 $96,905.00| 174 $295,686.42
Warren ! $6,358.39| 1 $600.00| 2 $6,958.39
Washington - $0.00| - $0.00( - £0.00
Watauga 3 $1,265.33 - $0.00 3 $1,265.33
Wayne 12 $116,532.47( 1 $800.00| 13 S117,332.47
Wilkes - $0.00| 3 $1,825.00| 3 $1,825.00
Wilson 11 $60,944.51| 4 $2,806.00 | 15 $63,750.51
Yadkin - - $0.00 - $0.00

$0.00




Cv RV total
cases CVC| cases RVAP | cases total
County paid payments | paid payments | paid payments
Yancey - $0.00| - $0.00| - $0.00
v cve| BV Rrvap| ot total
cases ayments cases ayments cases ayments
paid pay paid pay paid pay
totals 711 $3,573,682.13| 874 $656,487.99 | 1585 34,230,170.12




